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DCLG Consultation September-November 2017 
 

Planning for the right homes in the right places: 
consultation proposals 

 
www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-right-homes-in-the-right-places-
consultation-proposals 

 
Summary of the people and organisations we represent (as requested) 
 
Our Forum: We are a designated Forum in an unparished area with a population of 43,000 
residents.  We have produced and submitted a Neighbourhood Plan for our area and have 
considerable experience of the issues involved. 

 
Attachments: 
Appendix 1 
 

Proposed approach to calculating the local housing need 

Question 1:  
a) do you agree with the proposed standard 

approach to assessing local housing 
need?  If not, what alternative approach or 
other factors should be considered? 

 
b) how can information on local housing need 

be made more transparent? 

 
a)   A “standard approach” is supported in 
principle, but not the “formula” proposed, for 
the following reasons: 
 
Step 1 - Setting the baseline: 
 
Ours is an area recognised in footnote8 (page 
10) where household growth is ‘negative’, 
because deaths exceed births every year.  
Our household growth depends entirely on 
net-inward migration, which is driven locally 
by net growth in jobs able to retain and attract 
an economically active population.  
 
Inter-Census results have proven that ONS 
figures for net-migration into our area has 
been very significantly over estimated 
because net-growth in jobs has not occurred, 
as demonstrated by attachment (Appendix 1). 
 
In our area it is clear the underlying cause of 
the ONS error has been due to limited job 
growth locally and our resident population 
being attracted to jobs elsewhere. Therefore 
Step 1 needs to make provision for local 
adjustment of the ONS information where 
evidence can be shown that a different 
demographic start point in justified. 
 
Step 2 – Adjustment for ‘market signals’ 
 
The ratio of income to house price has no 
material relevance in our area.  Without a 
source of income from net job growth, homes 
are not locally affordable either to rent or buy.  
Seeking to oversupply the provision of new 
homes via the Local Plan has not reduced 
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prices, which continue to be determined by 
the much larger standing ‘stock’, not the ‘flow’ 
created by new build.  Experience locally is 
that existing homes simply stay vacant for 
longer, and builders slow the pace of new 
builds until equilibrium is achieved.  The 
formula proposed will not change this. 
 
The alternative approach preferred would be 
to make more use of ONS/NOMIS “job 
density” data.  It is a much better indicator of 
balance needed between jobs and homes, 
includes both self employed and employed 
needs, and as a ratio indicator shows if an 
area is securing sustainable development 
geographically in accordance with the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
b)   Information on local housing need would 
be more transparent if every local plan is 
required to have a simple trajectory table that 
shows for each year of the plan the housing 
figure applicable.  Care must be taken to 
avoid the simplistic approach of using an 
average figure as this does not reflect 
adequately those areas where the annual 
figure needs to vary according to other 
polices that may apply in the plan.  For 
example where a parallel job trajectory is 
involved or major infrastructure components 
or habitat requirements first need to be in 
place. 
 

Question 2: do you agree with the proposal 
that an assessment of local housing need 
should be able to be relied upon for a period 
of two years from the date a plan is 
submitted? 

Only if the period of 2 years applies equally to 
accepting a lower figure if the evidence 
supports this. 

Question 3: do you agree that we should 
amend national planning policy so that a 
sound plan should identify local housing need 
using a clear and justified method? 

Yes.  Provided that the “justified method” is 
shown to be sufficiently robust for the locality 
involved when subject to examination. 

Question 4: do you agree with our approach 
in circumstances when plan makers deviate 
from the proposed method, including the level 
of scrutiny we expect from Planning 
Inspectors? 

No.  This cuts against a fundamental principal 
that public decision making must be 
reasonable.  Attempts to reduce scrutiny by 
Inspectors at Examination stage will only 
increase the prospect of challenge through 
intervention by the courts. 

Question 5:  
a) do you agree that the Secretary of State 

should have discretion to defer the period 
for using the baseline for some local 
planning authorities? If so, how best could 
this be achieved, what minimum 
requirements should be in place before the 
Secretary of State may exercise this 
discretion, and for how long should such 
deferral be permitted?  

b) do you consider that authorities that have 
an adopted joint local plan, or which are 

 
a)  Yes.  The period and requirements to be 
determined by the circumstances prevailing 
in the locality involved. 
 
 
b)  This will depend on the relevance of other 
policies that may be in operation alongside 
those relating to housing.  A ‘once size fits all’ 
answer is not possible. 
 
c)  As answer b) above. 
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covered by an adopted spatial 
development strategy, should be able to 
assess their five year land supply and/or 
be measured for the purposes of the 
Housing Delivery Test, across the area as 
a whole?  

c) do you consider that authorities that are 
not able to use the new method for 
calculating local housing need should be 
able to use an existing or an emerging 
local plan figure for housing need for the 
purposes of calculating five year land 
supply and to be measured for the 
purposes of the Housing Delivery Test? 

Question 6: do you agree with the proposed 
transitional arrangements for introducing the 
standard approach for calculating local 
housing need? 

Yes.  Subject to the concerns raised in 
answer to Question 1 above.  

Statement of common ground 

Question 7:  
a) do you agree with the proposed 

administrative arrangements for preparing 
the statement of common ground?  

b) how do you consider a statement of 
common ground should be implemented in 
areas where there is a Mayor with 
strategic plan-making powers?  

c) do you consider there to be a role for 
directly elected Mayors without strategic 
plan-making powers, in the production of a 
statement of common ground? 

 
a)  Yes. 
 
b)  The same principle should be applied 
equally to all areas. 
 
c)  Yes, and with provision made for the 
electorate to raise any cross boundary issue 
considered to be relevant but not being 
covered (e.g. the provision for jobs, or cross 
boundary habitat protection), to save time 
and expense later on at examination stage. 

Question 8: do you agree that the proposed 
content and timescales for publication of the 
statement of common ground are appropriate 
and will support more effective co-operation 
on strategic cross-boundary planning 
matters? 

Yes. 

Question 9  
a) do you agree with the proposal to amend 

the tests of soundness to include that:  
i) plans should be prepared based on a 

strategy informed by agreements over the 
wider area; and  

ii) plans should be based on effective joint 
working on cross-boundary strategic 
priorities, which are evidenced in the 
statement of common ground?  

b) do you agree to the proposed transitional 
arrangements for amending the tests of 
soundness to ensure effective co-
operation? 

 
a)  Yes, subject to answer 7c) above. 
 
b)  Yes, subject to answer 7c) above 

Planning for a mix of housing needs 

Question 10:  
a) do you have suggestions on how to 

streamline the process for identifying the 
housing need for individual groups and 
what evidence could be used to help plan 

 
a)  Ensure the next national Census (2021) 
includes the asking for details about size of 
accommodation in addition to age of 
population. 
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to meet the needs of particular groups?  
b) do you agree that the current definition of 

older people within the National Planning 
Policy Framework is still fit-for-purpose? 

 
b)  Yes.  To be more prescriptive would be 
disproportionate to resources likely to be 
available for more sectorised assessment. 

Neighbourhood planning 

Question 11:  
a) should a local plan set out the housing 

need for designated neighbourhood 
planning areas and parished areas within 
the area?  

b) do you agree with the proposal for a 
formula-based approach to apportion 
housing need to neighbourhood plan 
bodies in circumstances where the local 
plan cannot be relied on as a basis for 
calculating housing need? 

 
a)  Yes, as we have in our instance. 
 
b)  Yes, a pro-rate population based starting 
point is workable if agreement can be 
reached on the existing populations present 
in each area involved. 

Proposed approach to viability assessment 

Question 12: do you agree that local plans 
should identify the infrastructure and 
affordable housing needed, how these will be 
funded and the contributions developers will 
be expected to make? 

Yes. 

Question 13: in reviewing guidance on 
testing plans and policies for viability, what 
amendments could be made to improve 
current practice? 

Improve public confidence in current practice 
and robustness of agreements reached by 
requiring publication of the proposals for 
comment. 

Question 14: do you agree that where policy 
requirements have been tested for their 
viability, the issue should not usually need to 
be tested again at the planning application 
stage? 

Yes – and including on Appeal unless it can 
be shown that there has been a material 
change in physical need. 

Question 15: how can Government ensure 
that infrastructure providers, including 
housing associations, are engaged 
throughout the process, including in 
circumstances where a viability assessment 
may be required? 

By changing the statutory consultation 
requirements so that such bodies involved as 
water companies and sewerage undertakings 
are required to be a party to the agreements 
and viability assessments involved. 

Question 16: what factors should we take 
into account in updating guidance to 
encourage viability assessments to be 
simpler, quicker and more transparent, for 
example through a standardised report or 
summary format? 

That no viability assessment treats 
developers profit as a fixed proportion where 
it is the main component that calls into 
question a development’s viability. 

Question 17:  
a) do you agree that local planning authorities 

should set out in plans how they will 
monitor and report on planning 
agreements to help ensure that 
communities can easily understand what 
infrastructure and affordable housing has 
been secured and delivered through 
developer contributions?  

 
b) what factors should we take into account in 

preparing guidance on a standard 
approach to monitoring and reporting 
planning obligations?  

 
 
a)  Yes, 
 
b)  The Agreement to be published on a 
council’s website, within 7 days of the 
Agreement having been signed. 
 
c)  Have a dedicated page on the local 
planning authorities’ website that lists the 
infrastructure, affordable housing, and any 
other provision secured and date 
implemented. 
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c) how can local planning authorities and 

applicants work together to better publicise 
infrastructure and affordable housing 
secured through new development once 
development has commenced, or at other 
stages of the process?  

 

Planning fees 

Question 18:  
a) do you agree that a further 20 per cent fee 

increase should be applied to those local 
planning authorities who are delivering the 
homes their communities need? What 
should be the criteria to measure this?  

b) do you think there are more appropriate 
circumstances when a local planning 
authority should be able to charge the 
further 20 per cent? If so, do you have 
views on how these circumstances could 
work in practice?  

c) should any additional fee increase be 
applied nationally once all local planning 
authorities meet the required criteria, or 
only to individual authorities who meet 
them?  

d) are there any other issues we should 
consider in developing a framework for this 
additional fee increase? 

 
a)  No.   Provision of new homes is not the 
only measure of local planning authority 
development delivery required and provided 
in accord with community needs (e.g. 
provision for net growth in jobs).  
 
b)  Yes.  When the authority is unable to 
demonstrate that it has the resources to 
attract and retain qualified staff in comparison 
to other authorities of similar type and size. 
 
c)  Neither.  See answer to 18a) above. 
 
d)  Additional fee income should be allowed 
where planning authorities are dealing with 
complex matters of habitat protection and 
enhancement in accordance with legislative 
requirements.  

Other issues 

Question 19: having regard to the measures 
we have already identified in the housing 
White Paper, are there any other actions that 
could increase build out rates? 

Encourage the housing industry to be more 
involved in bringing residential properties 
vacant for 6 months or more back into use.  If 
necessary, consider application of taxation 
enticement on works undertaken, and how far 
this would be off-set by an increased flow of 
stamp duty from property  
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Appendix 1 

 

Population Change – Actual and Projected 
 

 

The first table in this Appendix shows the change in population age groups within 

Torbay that actually took place between census years 2001 and 2011. 

 

The second table shows for comparison the official population projections for 

Torbay produced by the Office of National Statistics since 2006 and revisions 

subsequently issued when it became clear that growth from net-inward migration 

had not taken place as confirmed by actual census results of 2011. 

 

Projections produced since 2011 again assume growth from net-inward migration 

which the Local Plan acknowledges might not arise until the latter part of the Plan 

period (LP page 28). 
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Appendix 1:  Population Change – Actual and Projected 
 

Actual Change 2001-2011
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Source: ONS Census 
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